
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 15 JULY 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Munsur Ali (Chairman) 
John Griffiths (Deputy Chairman) 
Suzanne Ornsby KC 
John Foley 
Emily Benn 
James St John Davis 
Jason Groves 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Amy Horscroft 
Wendy Hyde 
Frances Leach 
Antony Manchester 
Alderman and Sheriff Bronek Mas
ojada 
Andrew Mayer 
Wendy Mead OBE 
Deborah Oliver 
 

Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Alpa Raja 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Ian Seaton 
Alethea Silk 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Dawn Wright 
Irem Yerdelen 
Alderwoman Jennette Newman 
Elizabeth Anne King, BEM JP (Alderman
-Elect) 
Caroline Haines 
Aaron Anthony Jose Hasan D'Souza 
Brendan Barns 
Alderman Sir William Russell (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 
 

Enquiries: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
Accessing the public part of the meeting:  

Members of the public can observe all public meetings of the City of London Corporation by following this 
link: https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams Or via this link: 

https://youtube.com/live/TDlE0byXwYo?feature=share  
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public meeting 
for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the 

meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may 
be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. Whilst we endeavour 

to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible due to technical difficulties. In these 
instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded following the end of the meeting. A recording of the public 

meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public meeting for up to one civic year.  
 

Ian Thomas CBE, Town Clerk & Chief Executive 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 May 2024. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 To note the report of the Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. FORWARD PLAN 
 Members are asked to note the Committee’s forward plan. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
Asset in focus 

 
6. UPDATE ON GUILDHALL ART GALLERY 
 

For Information 
 
 

Strategy 
 
7. TRANSITION TO IMPLEMENTATION - DESTINATION CITY, AND ADVISORY 

BOARD 
 

For Information 
 

Public Art 
 
8. CAI RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE 
 To consider the report of the Director of Innovation and Growth. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 42) 

 



 

3 
 

Operations 
 
9. KEATS HOUSE ACTIVITIES PLAN 2024/25 
 To consider the report of the Natural Environment Director. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 54) 

 
10. INSPIRING LONDON THROUGH CULTURE GRANT PROGRAMME - ANNUAL 

PROGRAMME 
 To receive the report of the Managing Director of City Bridge Foundation. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 88) 

 
11. 2023-24 OUTTURN REPORT 
 To receive the report of The Chamberlain, Deputy Town Clerk, Executive Director of 

Innovation & Growth, Interim Executive Director Environment, and Executive Director 
of Community and Children’s Services.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 89 - 96) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 May 2024. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 97 - 100) 

 
Focus on cultural assets 

 
16. FUTURE OF THE LMA AND OPTIONS FOR PREMISES 
 To consider the report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 101 - 128) 

 
 
 



 

 

17. SCULPTURES IN THE CITY - UPDATE AND FUTURE PROGRAMME DELIVERY 
 To consider the report of the Executive Director of Innovation & Growth. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 129 - 152) 

 
18. SHOE LANE LIBRARY/HILL HOUSE REDEVELOPMENT TERMS 
 To consider the report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 153 - 166) 

 
19. THE LORD MAYOR'S STATE COACH: CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT PLAN; 

AND CURRENT/FUTURE RISKS AND LIABILITIES 
 To consider the report of City Surveyor and Executive Director of Property. 

*Appendix 1 is available as a separate pack 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 167 - 222) 

 
20. UPDATE ON LONDON MUSEUM 
 To view the presentation of the Director of London Museum. 

 
 To Note 
  

 
21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



 

 

CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 20 May 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
London Metropolitan Archives, 40 Northampton Rd, EC1R 0HB on Monday, 20 May 

2024 at 11.00 am 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Ian Seaton moved that the meeting be chaired by its most senior Member 
Wendy Mead for items 1 to 4, seconded by John Foley. 
Apologies were received from Sir William Russell, Alderman Bronek Masojada, 
Alderman Jennette Newman, Caroline Haines, Antony Manchester, Jaspreet 
Hodgson, Alpa Raja, Judith Pleasance, Mark Wheatley, Jason Groves, David 
Sales, Alethea Silk, and Aaron D’Souza. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deborah Oliver and John Griffiths declared their membership of the City Bridge 
Trust (item 13, The Monument). 
Wendy Hyde declared her chairmanship of Sculpture in the City.   
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT  
The Committee received the Order of the Court dated 25 April 2024. 
 

4. ELECTION OF THE CHAIR  
RESOLVED, That Munsur Ali be elected as Chair for the ensuing year, a single 
expression of interest having been received. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
RESOLVED, That John Griffiths be elected Deputy Chair for the ensuing year, 
a single expression of interest having been received. 
 

6. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 18 March 2024 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings, subject to checking an 
amendment to the attendance list.  
 

7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee noted the report of the Clerk. 
On action point 2 (the cultural calendar) Members noted the draft cultural 
calendar distributed prior to and at the meeting and were invited to forward 
comments and suggestions to a cultural calendar that would be continuously 
updated (see action point 2).  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

8. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
RESOLVED, That the Committee appoint these representatives to the 
Keats House Consultative Committee: 
 
Munsur Ali (Chair of CHL) 
John Griffiths (Deputy Chair of CHL) 
Wendy Mead 
 
A further representative will be sought at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
On the City Arts Initiative, the Committee noted the updated composition: 
 
Wendy Hyde in her capacity as Chair of Sculpture in the City; 
Judith Pleasance in lieu of Jason Groves; 
Joanna Parker, Principal Planning Officer, as Chair of the CAI; 
 
RESOLVED, That the Committee appoint these representatives to the City 
Arts Initiative: 
 
Munsur Ali (Chair of CHL) 
John Griffiths (Deputy Chair of CHL)  
Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Elizabeth King 
 
Members noted that the refreshed CAI Terms of Reference have not yet 
been finalised and will be submitted to a later meeting of the CHL 
Committee during 2024.  
 
RESOLVED, That the Committee approve the CAI delegated authority 
procedure as submitted to the Committee, noting that at the Culture, 
He
[...]
ve artworks (the pieces ‘Temple’ shown on p56 and 
‘Everything Before, Everything After’ on p58 are now confirmed new artworks). 
The London Festival of Architecture has been working with four BIDs and will 
open in late May 2024, and Bloomberg’s Asphalt Art programme will involve a 
3-year installation with a maintenance programme attached to it. Neurodiverse 
elements are now considered, and Health & Safety reviews are now routinely 
taking place.   
 
RESOLVED, That the Committee approve the CAI proposals set out in the 
report of the Director of Innovation & Growth. 
 

13. END OF YEAR UPDATE REPORT FOR ACHIEVEMENTS AT THE 
MONUMENT, 2023/24  
The Committee noted the report of the Interim Executive Director, Environment. 

Page 8



 

 

 
Members expressed great disappointment at the information set out in sections 
8 and 9 of the report (closures due to staff shortages), commenting that 
complaints had been received about unplanned closures of such an important 
historical landmark.   
 
The meeting heard that the Environment Department is the client for the 
Monument with its day-to-day operation being delivered by Tower Bridge. 
Options are being explored to ensure that the factors leading to the short-notice 
closure of the Monument are mitigated while recommendations on the 
Monument’s future governance and operation are prepared for Member 
decision later in the year. 
 

14. UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY, 2023/24  
The Committee noted the draft report of the Executive Director, Environment, 
noting the continued recovery of visitor numbers and income since the 
pandemic. 
 

15. DRAFT MINUTES OF MEETING OF KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE OF 03 MAY 2024  
The Committee noted the draft minutes of the meeting of the Keats House 
Consultative Committee of 03 May 2024. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chair thanked Members who were no longer part of the Committee: 

- The two ex-officio Members Graham Packham and Tom Sleigh 
- Eammon Mullaly 
- Deputy Madush Gupta 

 
The Chair welcomed new Members to the Committee: 

- Aaron D’Souza 
- Sir William Russell (ex-officio, Chair of Barbican Centre Board) 

 
as well as the return of Brendan Barns to the Committee, noting also that a 
further ex-officio appointment was expected to made at the meeting of the 
Guildhall School of Music and Drama Board later that day.    
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
 
 

 

Page 9



 

 

The meeting ended at 1.20pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



CULTURE HERITAGE & LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
Outstanding Actions (updated May 2024) 

 

Action 
Number 

Date Action 
Responsible 

Officer 
Progress Update 

14 18 Mar 2024 Explore opportunities for developing a joint offering of City of London 

cultural assets for inclusion in a discount pass scheme 

DC/Environment In progress 

2 22 May 2023 Cultural calendar to be widely shared, to be updated on a quarterly basis.  DC executive Circulated May 2024, Members 
invited to comment and make 
suggestions on an ongoing basis. 

5 17 July 2023 
18 March 

2024 

Folio 400 Jaggard Print House memorial: updates to be provided Officers Marcus Coles (Folio400 lead) has had 

guidance from CAI panel members, 

contacts have been provided including 

links to the Culture Mile BID, Bridewell 

Foundation and Barbican Arts Centre. The 

group have also been advised to contact 

Barbican Estates and Children and 

Community Services as they have 

responsibility for the site. Marcus Coles is 

considering and reviewing option
[...]
mary 

 
This report presents the recommendations of the City Arts Initiative (CAI) which 
met on 6 June 2024. At this meeting CAI considered the following proposal:  
 

1. ARTBASH – Globe View Walkway – permanent installation 
 

Recommendation(s) 

CAI recommends that members of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 
approve the above proposal subject to any necessary permissions gained from 
environmental health, planning and highways.  

 
Main Report 

 
Background   
 
1. The CAI met on 6 June 2024 to consider the proposals outlined below. 
 
2. At the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee meeting on 20 May 2024, 

Members approved the CAI’s recommendations on the delegated authority 
criteria for CAI applications. The delegated decisions process is now in effect. 
This paper is still being submitted to the Committee as it is a permanent piece of 
artwork. 
 

3. Further background information is available in appendices below. Full details of 
all the applications to the CAI are available on request from the Cultural Policy & 
Partnerships Officer (katie.whitbourn@cityoflondon.gov.uk). 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 
Proposals  
 
ARTBASH – Globe View Walkway  
 
4. ARTBASH have submitted a City Arts Initiative application for 6 permanent steel 

panel paintings to be installed at Globe View Walkway. This proposal comes after 
the 10-year redevelopment project to open this area of the river to the public.  

 
5. ARTBASH received funding from the Community Infrastructure Levy 

Neighbourhood Fund to create the six panels, working with ward Members, 
officers from CoL Environment Department and three community groups to 
inform the artwork design. The groups included students at Haggerston 
Secondary School and the Aldgate Primary School as well as St James 
Garlickhythe. 

 
6. The artwork highlights the architecture, history and wildlife of the area and 

includes a poem, created with members from St James Garlickhythe. Further 
detail on the desig
[...]
ant wildlife.

For the  poem, we will use the Dove Type Font – a lost type font that was thrown
into the Thames by Thomas James Cobden-Sanderson and has been unearthed and
released as a digital facsimile by London based designer, Robert Green.

P
age 29



P
age 30



P
age 31



P
age 32



P
age 33



P
age 34



P
age 35



P
age 36



P
age 37



P
age 38



P
age 39



P
age 40



P
age 41



P
age 42



 

Committee(s): 
Culture, Heritage & Libraries Committee 

Date(s): 
15/07/2024 

Subject: 
Keats House Activities Plan 2024/25 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

• Diverse Engaged 
Communities 

• Vibrant Thriving 
Destination 

• Flourishing Public 
Spaces 

• Providing 
Excellent 
Services 

• Leading 
Sustainable 
Environment. 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 
Emily Brennan, Natural Environment Director,  

Environment Department 

For decision 

Report author: 
Rob Shakespeare, Head of Heritage & Museums, 

Environment Department 

 
Summary 

 
Since 2020, Keats House has produced an annual Activities Plan which summarises 
the previous year’s achievements and identifies priority projects and activities for the 
current business year. This is used to inform Members, senior officers and internal 
and external partners and stakeholders of its work and impact. 
 
Presented at Appendix 1 for the information and approval of Members is the draft 
Keats House Activities Plan 2024/25, which Members are asked to note and 
approve. 
 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

• Members approve the Keats House Activities Plan 2024/25. 
 
 

Main Report 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 
Background 
 
1. Keats House is a registered charity (number 1053381) with the City Corporation 

acting as s
[...]
ding?  N/A  

Report of:  
Simon Latham, Managing Director of City Bridge 
Foundation 
Report Author: Tilly Holmes, Funding Officer, 
Central Funding and Charity Management Team 

For Information 

Summary 
 
The Inspiring London Through Culture theme of the Central Grants Programme 
(CGP) opened in October 2016. The Central Funding and Charity Management 
Team (CFCMT) offers the Inspiring London Through Culture scheme on an annual 
basis. This report provides an overview of projects funded through the programme in 
2023/24 Financial Year.  
 

Recommendations 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the criteria for the Inspiring London Through Culture at Appendix 1 

• Note the recent grants awarded and rejected/withdrawn from the Inspiring London 
Through Culture Fund at Appendix 2. 

• Note that the CFCMT will review the programme when the new Head of Profession 
for Culture is appointed. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. The Inspiring London Through Culture theme is a strand of the City of London 

Corporation’s (CoLC’s) CGP that awards grants to cultural projects or services 
that are being delivered for the benefit of communities or beneficiaries within the 
City of London. The strand was agreed by your committee in July 2016.  
 

2. The Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee delegate the award of grants to 
Officers of the Department of Innovation and Growth - Destination City and some 
external experts.  

 
3. The grant assessment process for this and other themes in the programme is 

overseen by the CFCMT. It draws on the Team’s expertise in the field of grant-
making and demonstrates good practice. The CFCMT manage a number of 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



 2 

other grant programmes on behalf of the City of London including the CIL 
Neighbourhood Fund and Proceeds of Crime Act Funding.  
 

4. Grant applications are subject to a series of due diligence checks by the CFCMT 
to ensure compliance with the established eligibility criteria. All eligible 
app
[...]

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



Committee(s) Dated: 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries 15th July 2024 

Subject: 
Revenue Outturn – 2023/24 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate Plan 
does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1-4, 7-12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 
Deputy Town Clerk 
Executive Director of Innovation & Growth 
Interim Executive Director Environment 
Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services  
Report Author: 
Mark Jarvis, Head of Finance, Chamberlain’s Department 
Reece Surridge- Senior Accountant, Chamberlain’s Department 

For 
Information 
 

 
Summary 

 

This report compares the revenue outturn for the services overseen by your Committee 
in 2023-24 with the final budget for the year. It also details the carry forward requests 
which are yet to be approved. 

The outturn presented in this report are for the services summarised below: 
 

i) Deputy Town Clerk – London Metropolitan Archives, Guildhall Library & 

CHL Central Management. 

ii) Executive Director of Innovation & Growth – Destination City. 

iii) Executive Director of Children’s & Community Services – Barbican and 

Artizan Street Libraries. 

iv) Interim Executive Director of Environment - Monument & Keats House. 

v) City Surveyors - Lower Thames Street, Mayoralty & Shrievalty. 

Overall total net expenditure during the year was £21.455m whereas the budget was 
£21.219m representing an overspend of £0.236m as summarised below. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 11



 
Expenditure and unfavourable variances are presented in brackets. 

The overall outturn represented an overspend of £0.236m comprising of variations 
across several service areas detailed in paragraphs 3 & 4 of this report. The main 
variati
[...]
 programme
	Appendix 1 - ILTC funding criteria
	Appendix 2 - ILTC grants 23-4

	11 2023-24 outturn report
	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Future of the LMA and options for premises
	Appendix 1 - Project Briefing_usethis
	Appendix 2 Risk Regiser LMA Gateway 2
	Appendix 3 Cost Book LMA Gateway 2
	Appendix 4- 2024.10.04 EPWG 18 April 24 LMA   -  Read-Only (003)

	17 Sculptures in the City - update and future programme delivery
	Appendix 1 - CIL application for SITC deinstall (draft)
	Appendix 2 - Additional considerations for SITC from 2025

	18 Shoe Lane Library/Hill House Redevelopment Terms
	19 The Lord Mayor's State Coach: Conservation Management Plan; and Current/future risks and liabilities
	Appendix 2 - LMSC Costed Programme






Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 15 July 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee held at 
Committee Room 3 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 15 July 2024 at 

11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Munsur Ali (Chairman) 
John Griffiths (Deputy Chairman) 
Suzanne Ornsby KC 
John Foley 
Jason Groves 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Wendy Hyde 
Antony Manchester 
Andrew Mayer 
 

Deborah Oliver 
Deputy Alpa Raja 
Anett Rideg 
David Sales 
Ian Seaton 
Mark Wheatley 
Elizabeth Anne King, BEM JP (Alderwoma
n) 
Caroline Haines 
Brendan Barns 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Steven Chandler - City Surveyor's Department 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Innovation & Growth 

Rob Shakespeare - Keats House, Open Spaces Department 

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

Emma Markiewicz - London Metropolitan Archives 

Rachel Levy - Community and Children's Services 

Omkar Chana - Innovation and Growth 

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk's 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman and Sheriff Bronek Masojada, Wendy 
Mead, James St John Davis, and Dawn Wright. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the public minutes of the meeting of 20 May 2024 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  



The Committee received the report of the Clerk. 
 

5. FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee received the report of the Clerk.  
 

6. UPDATE ON GUILDHALL ART GALLERY  
 

7. CAI RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Innovation & Growth 
presenting the recommendations of the City Arts Initiative (CAI) that met on 6 
June 2024.  
 
The Committee noted that the proposal for this artwork: ARTBASH – Globe 
View Walkway – permanent installation was discussed at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, That the Committee approve the above ARTBASH proposal 
subject to any necessary permissions gained from environmental health, 
planning and highways.  
 

8. KEATS HOUSE ACTIVITIES PLAN 2024/25  
The Committee considered the report of the Natural Environment Director 
setting out the annual Activities Plan summarising the previous year’s 
achievements and identifying priority projects and activities for the current 
business year.  
 
Members also reviewed the draft Keats House Activities Plan 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED, That Members approve the Keats House Activities Plan 2024/25. 
 
 

9. INSPIRING LONDON THROUGH CULTURE GRANT PROGRAMME - 
ANNUAL PROGRAMME  
The Committee received the report of the Manager of the City Bridge 
Foundation setting out an overview of the projects funded through the Central 
Grants Programme (CGP) with the Inspiring London Through Culture theme in 
the 2023-24 period, noting that the Central Funding and Charity Management 
Team (CFCMT) offers the Inspiring London Through Culture scheme on an 
annual basis.  
 
 
Members noted in particular: 
 

• the criteria for the Inspiring London Through Culture at Appendix 1; 

• the recent grants awarded and rejected/withdrawn from the Inspiring London 
Through Culture Fund at Appendix 2; and 

• that the CFCMT will review the programme when the new Head of Profession 
for Culture is appointed. 

 
10. 2023-24 OUTTURN REPORT  



The Committee received the report comparing the revenue outturn for the 
services overseen by the Committee in 2023-24 with the final budget for the 
year, and detailing the carry forward requests yet to be approved. 

The Committee noted the five services covered by the report:  
 

i) Deputy Town Clerk – London Metropolitan Archives, Guildhall Library & 

CHL Central Management; 

ii) Executive Director of Innovation & Growth – Destination City; 

iii) Executive Director of Children’s & Community Services – Barbican 

and Artizan Street Libraries; 

iv) Interim Executive Director of Environment - Monument & Keats 

House; and 

v) City Surveyors - Lower Thames Street, Mayoralty & Shrievalty. 

The Committee noted that the overall total net expenditure during the year was 
£21.455m whereas the budget was £21.219m, representing an overspend of 
£0.236m.  

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item Paragraph 

  

  

  

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED, That the non-public minutes of the meeting of 20 May 2024 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

15. FUTURE OF THE LMA AND OPTIONS FOR PREMISES  
The Committee considered the report of the Town Clerk setting out the revenue 
and potential capital project around the exploration of options for the future 
London Metropolitan Archives (LMA) in terms of a viable long term business 
model and respective future premises options in order to maintain the City of 
London’s statutory obligation to house public record archives, and honour 
existing legal contractual commitments.  Members noted that the project is at 
the pre-feasibility stage to gather intelligence and data in order to inform the 
scope of options, and that £150,000 (including £10k costed risk provision) of 
funding was secured from Finance Committee’s Contingency on the 7th of May 
2024. 



 
Members noted that the following steps are required to deliver the project to the 
point of a decision on which option should be adopted for the future of the LMA: 

 
• Appoint an external resource with international archiving expertise to help inform the 

future most viable model, and thereafter the respective space requirements and 

develop an outline scope of future space requirements for both statutory and 

discretionary services; and 

 

• Engage with the CoL/LMA’s current Landlord and undertake a rental site valuation for 

the purposes of comparison within the options analysis, noting that further funding of an 

estimated £200k (funding source yet to be identified) will need to be approved in order 

to complete the full options analysis for GW3. Members noted that April’s meeting of 

the Efficiency & Performance Working Group, officers were advised that the full amount 

(£350k) was not required at that time and that additional funds (£200k) may be required 

in the future. 

 

Members noted that the outcomes of the workstreams above will inform a 

recommended option/s to be progressed to a GW3 report and decisions by 

members. 

 

RESOLVED, That Members 

• Approve £140,000 (exclusive of risk) for Feasibility Funding to reach the GW3 report; 

 
• Note that a further £200,000 will be required to fully reach Gateway 3 and complete the 

outline options appraisal in full. Subject to funding being secured, the aim is for a GW3 
Report to be provided on the first stage and a recommendation made that then would 
be taken forward requiring a multi-disciplinary team alongside commercial and legal 
support, given the legal implications highlighted below in section 20. GW3 decision is 
required by 2026 to safeguard the continued operation of the LMA and mitigate the 
risks outlined below and in slide 9 of Appendix 1; 
 

• Note that the estimated potential capital project budget cost range between £30m i.e. a 
partial redevelopment of the current site - £100m i.e. a significant capital investment 
into a new site as well as a partial redevelopment (excluding risk) noting that it is 
unknown whether the project will require Capital Works at this stage; and  

 
• Approve a Costed Risk Provision of £10,000 (to be drawn down via delegation to Chief 

Officer).  

 
16. TRANSITION TO IMPLEMENTATION - DESTINATION CITY, AND 

ADVISORY BOARD  
 

17. SCULPTURES IN THE CITY - UPDATE AND FUTURE PROGRAMME 
DELIVERY  
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director, Innovation & 
Growth. 

Members noted that Innovation & Growth (IG) agreed to take on the 13th 
Edition of Sculpture in the City (SITC) for one year after the Environment 
Department ended its support for SITC in 2023 due to funding constraints and a 



TOM process, noting also that IG took on the project contingent upon full 
funding as there was no additional budget to support the work.  

It was noted that, during delivery, fundraising did not reach the level required to 
deliver the project and that IG, the Environment Department and external SITC 
partners collaborated to address the issue and raise additional budget, 
succeeding in doing so with secure 2024 deliver, with 14 artworks confirmed for 
the 13th Edition. 

Members noted that the future of SITC still depends on full funding and 
reviewed the future delivery of SITC set out in the report that outlined key 
considerations and five options for Member decision.  

RESOLVED, That Members approve option 5: the CoL to make use of the 
introduction of a fallow year in the delivery cycle to delay the 2025 SITC cycle 
and enable the Head of Profession (Culture) to consult with SITC 
partners/patrons, noting that the consultation would (i) develop activities to be 
delivered in the fallow year, (ii) baseline the operating model for future years, 
(iii) align the SITC project with the CHL budget setting process, and (iv) align 
with the new culture strategy. 

 

 
18. SHOE LANE LIBRARY/HILL HOUSE REDEVELOPMENT TERMS  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Community 
and Children’s Services setting out the terms for the S106 and leases including the 

negotiation of a fallback payment which the City can draw down on if Landsec 
fails to deliver a new library within the anticipated timeframe of five years after 
Shoe Lane has moved to the temporary location, noting also that Members had 
previously agreed that officers from City Surveyors and Barbican and 
Community Libraries can enter into non- binding negotiations with Landsec for 
the relocation of the library to temporary premises in One New Change while 
Hill House is redeveloped and for the provision of a modern and up to date new 
library in the West of the City.   
  
Members heard that that Shoe Lane Library is expected to move to One New 
Change in the winter of 2025-26 with redevelopment is currently expected to be 
completed by 2030, however terms currently under discussion would allow for 
the exercise of the proposed option to move the library at any point during the 
current lease expiring in 2035.  
 
RESOLVED, That Members  

 

• Note the terms currently being negotiated by officers as set out in the 
body of the report and the Current full heads of terms in negotiation in 
the appendix to the report; and 

• Delegate authority to the Director of Community and Childrens Services 
to agree the final terms covering the temporary and permanent move of 
Shoe Lane Library in consultation with the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
and City Surveyor. 

 



19. THE LORD MAYOR'S STATE COACH: CONSERVATION MANAGEMENT 
PLAN; AND CURRENT/FUTURE RISKS AND LIABILITIES  
The Committee considered the report of the City Surveyor and Executive 
Director of Property providing an overview of the recently commissioned 
Conservation Management Plan (CMP) for the Lord Mayor’s State Coach 
(LMSC).  

Members noted that the CMP highlighted that the overarching significance of 
the Coach lay in its continuing use in the annual ceremonial procession for 
which it was originally designed, and the importance of the Coach being 
maintained in a functional capacity in order to fulfil its original role in the Lord 
Mayor’s Show (LMS). 

Members noted that the Coach is generally in good condition for its age 
following extensive works within the last years, noting also that there are a 
number of technical complex issues in respect to current storage with the 
Museum of London (MoL); the future proposed display at the New Museum; 
and current/future risks and liabilities.  

Members noted that the CMP recommends that steps are taken in readiness of 
the Coach’s move to the General Market in Smithfield and that, as a priority, the 
painted panels undergo a comprehensive programme of conservation works (to 
prevent further deterioration) and repairs are undertaken to the wheels (to 
ensure the safe operation of the Coach at this year’s show). 

 

RESOLVED, That the Committee  

• Adopt the LMSC CMP; 

• Note a number of technical complex issues in respect to current storage 
with the MoL; the future display at the New Museum; and current/future 
risks and liabilities; and 

• Note that the City Surveyor and MoL will continue to collaborate in order 
to mitigate all issues and will report again with an update later this year. 
 

 
20. UPDATE ON LONDON MUSEUM  

 
21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE COMMITTEE  
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

23. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 

24. UPDATE ON THE MONUMENT: STAFFING  
 

25. SCULPTURE IN THE CITY - HANDOVER LESSONS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 



 
The meeting ended at 1.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


